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[bookmark: _Ref124589705][bookmark: _Ref129681862]Introduction
At RAN1#99, RAN1 completed the standardization work for NR Positioning Support. During the RAN1#100-e meeting, numerous CRs proposals were discussed. In this contribution, we reconsider and provide our views on one of the remaining proposals [1] that were left off from previous discussion on the Measurements for Positioning. 

Discussions  
[bookmark: _Toc32744963][bookmark: _Ref129681832]Positioning Node
In [2], it was proposed to define a positioning node as a TRP, UL-positioning only TP, or DL-positioning only TP which transmits and/or receives positioning signals, with the following changes to TS38.215:  
“A positioning node is defined as a TRP, UL-positioning only RP, or DL-positioning only TP which transmits and/or receives positioning signals.”
The rationale for the proposed change is simply due to the existing use of the term ‘positioning node’ in TS38.215, Section 5.1.29. The following options were considered with respect to the above proposal: 
· Option 1: Define a “positioning node” as a TRP, UL-positioning only RP, or DL-positioning only TP which transmits and/or receives positioning signals.
· Option 2: No need to introduce the definition of the “positioning node” and no change in TS 38.215
· Option 3: No need to introduce the definition of the “positioning node” and replace “positioning node” with “TRP” in TS 38.215

The decision taken in the last meeting was not to introduce this definition at this time. However, there was some suggestions that this definition or at the minimum clarification should be considered by RAN2. While this change was not considered urgent in the previous meeting, it is worthwhile in our view to improve the 38.215 specification where possible and especially when an undefined terminology is used. Such is the case here when the term ‘positioning node’ is used but is undefined in RAN1 or RAN2 specifications. 
In our view, the needed clarification can be easily aligned with the Stage-2 specification of TS 38.305. In TS38.305, there are already the following definition:
In Section 3.1:
“Transmission Point (TP): A set of geographically co-located transmit antennas for one cell, part of one cell or one PRS-only TP. Transmission Points can include base station (ng-eNB or gNB) antennas, remote radio heads, a remote antenna of a base station, an antenna of a PRS-only TP, etc. One cell can be formed by one or multiple transmission points. For a homogeneous deployment, each transmission point may correspond to one cell.”
and in Section 4.3.3:
“The OTDOA positioning method makes use of the measured timing of downlink signals received from multiple TPs, comprising eNBs, ng-eNBs and PRS-only TPs, at the UE. The UE measures the timing of the received signals using assistance data received from the positioning server, and the resulting measurements are used to locate the UE in relation to the neighbouring TPs.”
Therefore, we propose the following: 
Proposal: The terminology ‘Positioning Node’ in TS 38.215 is replaced by ‘Transmission Point (TP)’ or ‘Reception Point (RP)’, where applicable, as defined in TS38.305.

Conclusions
In this contribution, we propose the following:
[bookmark: _Ref124589665][bookmark: _Ref71620620][bookmark: _Ref124671424]Proposal: The terminology ‘Positioning Node’ in TS 38.215 is replaced by ‘Transmission Point (TP)’ or ‘Reception Point (RP)’, where applicable, as defined in TS38.305.
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